
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY 

STATE OF FLORIDA, 
Plaintiff, 

vs. 

Henry Dickens 
Black/Male, DOB 10/27 /46, 

' Defendant, 
Charles Enfmger 
White/Male, DOB 03/11/73, 

Defendant, 

een an, 
Raymond Hauck 
White/Male, DOB 06/15/58, 
SSN 266-51-9961, 

Defendant, 
Kristin Schmidt 
White/Female, DOB 09/19/53, 

Defendant, 
Joseph Walsh II, alias Joe Walsh 
White/Male, 07/05/71, 

Defendant, 

INFORMATION CHARGING: 

AMENDS INFORMATION FILED 
ON NOVEMBER 28, 2006 

Count I: Aggravated Manslaughter 
of a Person under 18 
782.07(3) & 827.03(3) 
1st Degree Felony 

Case No.: 06-4016CF 

_______________ ___,/ 



---

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 

Mark A. Ober, State Attorney for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, 
assigned to discharge the duties of the State Attorney for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit 
of the State of Florida pursuant to Executive Order 06-36, Amended Executive Order 06-
37 and Executive Order 07-40, prosecuting for said State of Florida, in the name of and 
by the authority of the State of Florida, in the County of Bay, under oath, informs the 
Court that 

Countl 

Henry Dickens, Charles Enfinger Raymond Hauck, !!!!la!!!!i § IL I I Ji., Kristin Schmidt, and Joseph Walsh II 
~ on or a out the 5th day of January, 2006, within the County of Bay and 

the State of Florida, being caregivers of Martin Lee Anderson, a person under the age of 
eighteen, did cause the death of Martin Lee Anderson by culpable negligence, without 
lawful justification or excuse, by willfully or by culpable negligence neglecting Martin 
Lee Anderson, by failure or omission to provide Martin Lee Anderson with the care, 
supervision or services necessary to maintain his physical or mental health that a prudent 
person would consider essential for the well-being of a child, or by failure to make a 
reasonable effort to protect Martin Lee Anderson from abuse, neglect, or exploitation by 
another person, in violation of §782.07(3) and §827.03(3), Florida Statutes, contrary to 
the form of the statute in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and 
dignity of the State of Florida. 

Mark A. Ober, State Attorney for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, 
assigned to discharge the duties of the State Attorney for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit 
of the State of Florida pursuant to Executive Order 06-36, Amended Executive Order 06-
37 and Executive Order 07-40, under oath, states that the allegations set forth in the 
INFORMATION are based on facts that have been sworn to as true, under oath, by 
material witnesses, and which, if true, would constitute the offense(s) therein charged, 
and this INFORMATION is filed in good faith. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 28th 
day of August, 2007, by Mark A. Ober, 
who is personally known to me. 

State of Florida 
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MarkA. ber 
State Atto y 
Florida Bar #230804 
800 E. Kennedy Blvd. 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
(813)272-5400 
Executive Order 07-40 

.~ 


